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TEST GRAPHS 

  
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-10-L-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-10-L-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

  
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-10-L-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-10-L-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
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NTNV-N48-PC3-30-10-M-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-10-M-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

  
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-10-M-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-10-M-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
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NTNV-N48-PC3-30-10-H-DFT-QPSK-
Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

NTNV-N48-PC3-30-10-H-DFT-QPSK-
Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

  
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-10-H-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-10-H-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

  
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-15-L-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-15-L-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
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NTNV-N48-PC3-30-15-L-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-15-L-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

  
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-15-M-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-15-M-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
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NTNV-N48-PC3-30-15-M-DFT-QPSK-
Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

NTNV-N48-PC3-30-15-M-DFT-QPSK-
Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

  
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-15-H-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-15-H-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

  
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-15-H-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-15-H-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
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NTNV-N48-PC3-30-20-L-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-20-L-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

  
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-20-L-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-20-L-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
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NTNV-N48-PC3-30-20-M-DFT-QPSK-
Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

NTNV-N48-PC3-30-20-M-DFT-QPSK-
Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

  
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-20-M-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-20-M-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

  
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-20-H-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-20-H-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
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NTNV-N48-PC3-30-20-H-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-20-H-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

  
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-30-L-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-30-L-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
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NTNV-N48-PC3-30-30-L-DFT-QPSK-
Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

NTNV-N48-PC3-30-30-L-DFT-QPSK-
Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

  
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-30-M-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-30-M-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

  
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-30-M-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-30-M-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 



Test Report No.:  PSZ-QBJ2501200112RF08 

BV 7Layers Communications Technology 
(Shenzhen) Co., Ltd 

Room B37, Warehouse A5, No.3 Chiwan 4th Road, 
Zhaoshang Street, Nanshan District Shenzhen, 
Guangdong, People’s Republic of China 

Tel: +86 755 8869 6566 
Fax: +86 755 8869 6577 
Email:customerservice.sw@bureauveritas.com 

Page 120 of 127 
 

  
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-30-H-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-30-H-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

  
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-30-H-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-30-H-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
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NTNV-N48-PC3-30-40-L-DFT-QPSK-
Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

NTNV-N48-PC3-30-40-L-DFT-QPSK-
Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

  
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-40-L-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-40-L-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

  
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-40-M-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-40-M-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
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NTNV-N48-PC3-30-40-M-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-40-M-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

  
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-40-H-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N48-PC3-30-40-H-DFT-QPSK-

Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
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NTNV-N48-PC3-30-40-H-DFT-QPSK-
Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

NTNV-N48-PC3-30-40-H-DFT-QPSK-
Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
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FREQUENCY STABILITY FOR SA 
TEST RESULT 

Frequency Error VS. Voltage 
 

Voltage 

Band SCS Bandwid
th Modulation Cha

nnel RB Config Voltage 
 

Temp
eratur

e 
Deviation(Hz

) 
Deviation 

(ppm) Verdict 

N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VL NT 1.374000 0.000386 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VN NT 1.482000 0.000417 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VH NT -1.006000 -0.000283 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VL NT 4.386000 0.001210 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VN NT -0.911000 -0.000250 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VH NT -0.602000 -0.000166 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VL NT -7.504000 -0.002030 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VN NT -7.477000 -0.002024 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VH NT -6.986000 -0.001891 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VL NT -2.822000 -0.000793 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VN NT 1.474000 0.000414 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VH NT -1.214000 -0.000341 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VL NT -3.349000 -0.000924 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VN NT -1.971000 -0.000544 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VH NT -7.500000 -0.002069 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VL NT -7.324000 -0.001983 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VN NT -9.075000 -0.002458 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VH NT -5.283000 -0.001431 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VL NT -6.321000 -0.001776 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VN NT -3.028000 -0.000851 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VH NT 2.120000 0.000596 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VL NT -0.777000 -0.000214 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VN NT -5.219000 -0.001440 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VH NT -4.201000 -0.001159 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VL NT 0.562000 0.000152 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VN NT -0.208000 -0.000056 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VH NT -4.122000 -0.001117 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VL NT -7.408000 -0.002078 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VN NT 2.982000 0.000836 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VH NT -0.561000 -0.000157 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VL NT -1.867000 -0.000515 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VN NT -9.558000 -0.002637 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VH NT -9.956000 -0.002746 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VL NT -5.411000 -0.001468 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VN NT -6.219000 -0.001688 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VH NT -4.641000 -0.001259 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VL NT -0.694000 -0.000194 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VN NT 5.914000 0.001657 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VH NT -1.308000 -0.000366 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VL NT -2.681000 -0.000740 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VN NT -3.243000 -0.000895 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VH NT 0.606000 0.000167 PASS 
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N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VL NT -5.846000 -0.001589 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VN NT -4.085000 -0.001110 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VH NT -7.548000 -0.002051 PASS 

 
Frequency Error VS. Temperature 
 

Voltage 

Band SCS Bandwid
th Modulation Cha

nnel RB Config Voltage 
 

Temp
eratur

e 
Deviation(Hz

) 
Deviation 

(ppm) Verdict 

N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 0.848000 0.000239 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 -5.642000 -0.001587 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 -1.720000 -0.000484 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 -2.815000 -0.000792 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 -2.610000 -0.000734 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 2.431000 0.000684 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 -3.723000 -0.001047 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 -0.583000 -0.000164 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 0.025000 0.000007 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 2.328000 0.000642 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 6.232000 0.001719 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 2.387000 0.000658 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 3.863000 0.001066 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 4.387000 0.001210 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 -0.739000 -0.000204 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 -2.044000 -0.000564 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 0.602000 0.000166 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 1.687000 0.000465 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 -9.808000 -0.002654 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 -9.469000 -0.002563 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 -9.883000 -0.002675 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 -12.121000 -0.003280 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 -8.991000 -0.002433 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 -2.408000 -0.000652 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 -0.879000 -0.000238 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 -8.353000 -0.002261 PASS 
N48 30 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 -6.181000 -0.001673 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 -7.303000 -0.002053 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 -5.983000 -0.001682 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 -1.046000 -0.000294 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 -1.797000 -0.000505 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 -3.220000 -0.000905 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 1.478000 0.000415 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 -1.491000 -0.000419 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 0.454000 0.000128 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 -3.146000 -0.000884 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 -1.837000 -0.000506 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 -4.341000 -0.001198 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 -3.131000 -0.000864 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 0.775000 0.000214 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 -2.615000 -0.000721 PASS 
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N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 -5.284000 -0.001458 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 -1.042000 -0.000287 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 -0.168000 -0.000046 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 1.056000 0.000291 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 -2.111000 -0.000572 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 -1.842000 -0.000499 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 -5.603000 -0.001517 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 -6.100000 -0.001652 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 1.508000 0.000408 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 -0.888000 -0.000240 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 -6.755000 -0.001829 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 -8.105000 -0.002195 PASS 
N48 30 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 -4.278000 -0.001159 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 2.554000 0.000717 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 -0.587000 -0.000165 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 -3.439000 -0.000966 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 -2.367000 -0.000665 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 -4.864000 -0.001366 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 2.974000 0.000835 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 -1.518000 -0.000426 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 2.840000 0.000798 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 -0.126000 -0.000035 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 -3.749000 -0.001034 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 -8.433000 -0.002326 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 -0.833000 -0.000230 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 -5.715000 -0.001577 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 1.084000 0.000299 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 0.840000 0.000232 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 -2.538000 -0.000700 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 -0.908000 -0.000250 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 4.794000 0.001322 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 -2.814000 -0.000763 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 -4.352000 -0.001179 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 -3.700000 -0.001003 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 -2.233000 -0.000605 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 -3.611000 -0.000979 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 0.553000 0.000150 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 -2.049000 -0.000555 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 -1.531000 -0.000415 PASS 
N48 30 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 -4.473000 -0.001212 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 -0.290000 -0.000081 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 -6.036000 -0.001693 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 -6.874000 -0.001928 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 -5.714000 -0.001603 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 -0.392000 -0.000110 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 -1.582000 -0.000444 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 1.836000 0.000515 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 3.507000 0.000984 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 2.021999 0.000567 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 -5.065000 -0.001397 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 -1.428000 -0.000394 PASS 
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N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 -2.778000 -0.000766 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 -7.439000 -0.002052 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 -5.633000 -0.001554 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 -4.313000 -0.001190 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 -2.194000 -0.000605 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 3.070000 0.000847 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 -6.150000 -0.001697 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 -7.882000 -0.002139 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 -3.997000 -0.001085 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 -4.787000 -0.001299 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 -8.135999 -0.002208 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 -5.818000 -0.001579 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 -5.957000 -0.001617 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 -6.954000 -0.001887 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 -4.876000 -0.001323 PASS 
N48 30 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 -2.534000 -0.000688 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 -6.056000 -0.001696 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 -1.745000 -0.000488 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 -0.501000 -0.000140 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 -4.025000 -0.001127 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 1.299000 0.000364 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 2.739000 0.000767 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 -0.741000 -0.000208 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 -1.137000 -0.000318 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 3.005000 0.000842 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 -5.084000 -0.001402 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 -3.969000 -0.001095 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 0.739000 0.000204 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 -4.053000 -0.001118 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 0.364000 0.000100 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 -3.005000 -0.000829 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 -5.476000 -0.001511 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 -8.805000 -0.002429 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 -4.750000 -0.001310 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 -9.246000 -0.002513 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 -6.920000 -0.001880 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 -3.103000 -0.000843 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 -4.584000 -0.001246 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 -4.136000 -0.001124 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 -4.652000 -0.001264 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 -2.099000 -0.000570 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 -4.333000 -0.001177 PASS 
N48 30 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 -7.576000 -0.002059 PASS 

 
 
 
 
 
 

---END--- 


